

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Amin Allawi Ali, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

Mohamed Ben Zayed Al-Nahyan, *et al.*

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Civil Action 1:23-cv-00576-RDM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

I. SALES OF DEFENSE ARTICLES TO FOREIGN ENTITIES 4

II. YEMEN’S CIVIL WAR..... 8

III. PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS 9

LEGAL STANDARDS 11

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS..... 12

 A. The Political Question Doctrine Bars Adjudication of Claims Requiring
 an Assessment of Military or Foreign Policy Determinations..... 13

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fall in the Heartland of the Political Question Doctrine
 and Must Be Dismissed. 15

II. DERIVATIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS..... 16

III. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO PURSUE THEIR CLAIMS. 18

IV. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE ATS..... 21

 A. The ATS Does Not Provide a Cause of Action Against Non-State Actors
 for the Torts Alleged Here. 22

 1. The ATS Permits Only a Very Narrow Set of Claims..... 22

 2. Plaintiffs Have No Cause of Action Under the ATS. 23

 B. The Complaint Alleges an Improper Extraterritorial Application of the
 ATS..... 25

 C. Even If Plaintiffs Could Pursue an Aiding and Abetting Claim Under the
 ATS, They Have Failed to Sufficiently Allege It. 26

V. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE TVPA..... 27

VI. PLAINTIFFS’ COMMON LAW CLAIMS FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW..... 29

A.	Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails as a Matter of Law.	29
B.	Plaintiffs’ Negligent Supervision Claim Fails as a Matter of Law.	30
C.	Plaintiffs’ Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Claim Fails as a Matter of Law.	30
	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

**Abulhawa v. United States Department of the Treasury*, 239 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2017)19, 20

Air Excursions LLC v. Yellen, 66 F.4th 272 (D.C. Cir. 2023)20–21

Al-Aulaqi v. Obama, 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)13

Ali Shafi v. Palestinian Authority, 642 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2011)23

American National Insurance Co. v. FDIC, 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011)11

Arias v. Dyncorp, 738 F. Supp. 2d 46 (D.D.C. 2010)18

Arpaio v. Obama, 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)12

Aston v. Johnson & Johnson, 248 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D.D.C. 2017)29

Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc., 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)26

Bega v. Jaddou, No. CV 22-02171, 2022 WL 17403123 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2022)4

Blenheim Capital Holdings Ltd. v. Lockheed Martin Corp., 53 F.4th 286 (4th Cir. 2022)6, 7

Boyd v. Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton, LLP, 79 F. Supp. 3d 153 (D.D.C. 2015)29

Broidy Capital Management LLC v. Muzin, 12 F.4th 789 (D.C. Cir. 2021)11

Busby v. Capital One, NA, 772 F. Supp. 2d 268 (D.D.C. 2011)30

Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Services, Inc., 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009)15

Clean Label Project Foundation v. Garden of Life, LLC, No. CV 20-3229, 2021 WL 4318099 (D.D.C. Sept. 23, 2021)11

Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc., 403 F. Supp. 2d 1019 (W.D. Wash. 2005)27

**Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.*, 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)14, 15, 16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

Cunningham v. General Dynamics Information Technology, Inc., 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018)17–18

**Doe I v. Apple Inc.*, No. 19-CV-03737, 2021 WL 5774224 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2021)19–20, 31

Doe I v. Unocal Corp., 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002).....25

Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....24

EEOC v. St. Francis Xavier Parochial School, 117 F.3d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....4

**El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v. United States*, 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010)13, 14

Enahoro v. Abubakar, 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....25

Gallagher v. Eat to the Beat, Inc., 480 F. Supp. 3d 79 (D.D.C. 2020).....11

Gutrejman v. United States, 596 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022)13

Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....13–14

Harbury v. Hayden, 444 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2006).....27

Indigenous People of Biafra v. Sheehan, No. CV 21-2743, 2022 WL 17338098 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2022).....11

Jaber v. United States, 861 F.3d 241 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....16

Jam v. International Finance Corp., 3 F.4th 405 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....26

Japan Whaling Association v. American Cetacean Society, 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....13

**Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC*, 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)22, 25

Johnson v. Paragon Systems, Inc., 195 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2016)30–31

Kareem v. Haspel, 986 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2021)21

In re: KBR, Inc., 893 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2018).....15

In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litigation, 744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014).....17

Lamb v. Millennium Challenge Corp., 573 F. Supp. 3d 346 (D.D.C. 2021)12

Leach v. National Railroad Passenger Corp., 128 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2015)30

Levine v. American Psychological Association (In re APA Assessment Fee Litigation), 766 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....29

Estate of Manook v. Research Triangle Institute, International & Unity Research Group, L.L.C., 693 F. Supp. 2d 4 (D.D.C. 2010)24

Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp., 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....25

Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority, 566 U.S. 449 (2012)24

National Treasury Employees Union v. Office of Personnel Management (In re United States Office of Personnel Management Data Security Breach Litigation), 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....17

**Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe*, 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....22, 25–26

**Saldana v. Occidental Petroleum Corp.*, 774 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2014).....15, 16

Saleh v. Titan Corp., 436 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2006).....23

**Saleh v. Titan Corp.*, 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....23, 24, 28

Schneider v. Kissinger, 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....14, 16

**Siegel v. United States Department of Treasury*, 304 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2018)18–19, 20, 21

Sinochem International Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia International Shipping Corp., 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....12

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....22

Thompson v. Jasas Corp., 212 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2002)31

Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. NLRB, 793 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 2015)27

Whiting v. AARP, 701 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2010).....29–30

Woods v. District of Columbia, No. CV 20-0782, 2020 WL 6392775 (D.D.C. Nov. 2, 2020)30

**Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Construction Co.*, 309 U.S. 18 (1940)17

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

22 U.S.C. § 2304(a)(2).....8

22 U.S.C. § 2304(a)(4).....8

22 U.S.C. § 2751, *et seq.*.....5
 22 U.S.C. § 2752(b)5, 15–16
 22 U.S.C. § 2753(a)(1).....5
 22 U.S.C. § 2761.....6
 22 U.S.C. § 2762.....6
 22 U.S.C. § 2762(a)6
 22 U.S.C. § 2776(b)5
 22 U.S.C. § 2776(b)(1)6
 22 U.S.C. § 2776(b)(1)(P).....6
 22 U.S.C. § 2778(a)(1–2).....5
 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....22
 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....27
 28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)18
 22 C.F.R. § 130.76

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Statement by President Bush upon Signing H.R.2092, 28 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 465 (Mar. 12, 1992)28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Press Release, U.S. Department of Defense, *Department of Defense Unveils Comprehensive Recommendations to Strengthen Foreign Military Sales* (June 13, 2023), <https://www.defense.gov/News/Releases/Release/Article/3425963/departement-of-defense-unveils-comprehensive-recommendations-to-strengthen-forei/>5
 Press Release, White House, *Presidential Policy Directive—United States Conventional Arms Transfer Policy* (Jan. 15, 2014), <https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2014/01/15/presidential-policy-directive-united-states-conventional-arms-transfer-p>7, 8

Donald J. Trump, *National Security Presidential Memorandum Regarding U.S. Conventional Arms Transfer Policy* (Apr. 19, 2018), <https://trumpwhitehouse.archives.gov/presidential-actions/national-security-presidential-memorandum-regarding-u-s-conventional-arms-transfer-policy/>8
